zero at the date of transition to SFRS(I). The gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation shall
exclude the translation differences that arose before 1 April 2017 and shall include later translation differences.

• SFRS(I) 15 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more commonly be
known as ‘accrued revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’, however the Standard does not prohibit an entity from
using alternative descriptions in the statement of fi nancial position. The Group has adopted the terminology
used in SFRS(I) 15 to describe such balances.

Singapore Post Limited Annual Report 2018/19192 193

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income

 The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

 (i) Impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017

Group

Previously
reported

under FRS
S$’000

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

S$’000 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 Note

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
S$’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 366,614 – – 366,614

Financial assets 4,301 – – 4,301

Trade and other receivables 199,007 – – 199,007

Derivative fi nancial instruments 16,079 – – 16,079

Inventories 4,450 – – 4,450

Other current assets 17,174 – – 17,174

Non-current assets
Financial assets 36,010 – – 36,010

Trade and other receivables 7,091 – – 7,091

Investments in associated
companies and joint venture 117,783 – – 117,783

Investment properties 970,392 – – 970,392

Property, plant and equipment 565,583 (49,864) (a) – 515,719

Intangible assets 400,683 – – 400,683

Deferred income tax assets 6,218 – – 6,218

Other non-current assets 5,198 – – 5,198

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 395,084 – (31,712) (d) 363,372

Current income tax liabilities 34,774 – – 34,774

Deferred income 7,413 – (7,413) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 38,930 (c), (d) 38,930

Derivative fi nancial instruments 1,055 – – 1,055

Borrowings 148,786 – – 148,786

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 44,462 – – 44,462

Borrowings 215,199 – – 215,199

Deferred income 49,545 – (49,545) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 52,624 (c), (d) 52,624

Deferred income tax liabilities 62,547 – – 62,547

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests

Share capital 638,756 – – 638,756

Treasury shares (1,227) – – (1,227)

Other reserves 71,787 17,841 (b) – 89,628

Retained earnings 650,007 (49,864) (a) (2,884) (c) 579,418

(17,841) (b)

Perpetual securities 346,826 – – 346,826

Non-controlling interests 51,569 – – 51,569

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

 (i) Impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017 (continued)

Company

Previously
reported

under FRS
S$’000

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

S$’000 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 Note

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
S$’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 303,179 – – 303,179

Financial assets 3,954 – – 3,954

Trade and other receivables 173,304 – – 173,304

Derivative fi nancial instruments 16,142 – – 16,142

Inventories 107 – – 107

Other current assets 5,180 – – 5,180

Non-current assets
Financial assets 35,748 – – 35,748

Trade and other receivables 405,122 – – 405,122

Investments in associated
companies and joint venture 14,849 – – 14,849

Investments in subsidiaries 340,533 – – 340,533

Investment properties 927,538 – – 927,538

Property, plant and equipment 240,371 – – 240,371

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 353,681 – (18,525) (d) 335,156

Current income tax liabilities 30,367 – – 30,367

Deferred income 7,413 – (7,413) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 25,314 (c), (d) 25,314

Derivative fi nancial instruments 1,055 – – 1,055

Borrowings 117,743 – – 117,743

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,070 – – 2,070

Borrowings 202,318 – – 202,318

Deferred income 49,545 – (49,545) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 52,302 (c), (d) 52,302

Deferred income tax liabilities 22,603 – – 22,603

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests

Share capital 638,756 – – 638,756

Treasury shares (1,227) – – (1,227)

Other reserves 37,249 – – 37,249

Retained earnings 657,628 – (2,133) (c) 655,495

Perpetual securities 346,826 – – 346,826

Singapore Post Limited Annual Report 2018/19194 195

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

 (ii) Impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Group

Previously
reported

under FRS
S$’000

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

S$’000 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 Note

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
S$’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 314,050 – – 314,050

Financial assets 1,921 – – 1,921

Trade and other receivables 271,583 – – 271,583

Derivative fi nancial instruments 19,856 – – 19,856

Inventories 959 – – 959

Other current assets 18,204 – – 18,204

Non-current assets
Financial assets 35,460 – – 35,460

Trade and other receivables 7,087 – – 7,087

Investments in associated
companies and joint venture 114,925 – – 114,925

Investment properties 1,014,315 – – 1,014,315

Property, plant and equipment 532,283 (40,572) (a) – 491,711

Intangible assets 385,730 – – 385,730

Deferred income tax assets 3,197 – – 3,197

Other non-current assets 5,137 – – 5,137

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 525,791 – (30,789)  (d) 495,002

Current income tax liabilities 39,172 – – 39,172

Deferred income 7,238 – (7,238) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 37,929 (c), (d) 37,929

Derivative fi nancial instruments 465 – – 465

Borrowings 23,475 – – 23,475

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,468 – – 23,468

Borrowings 220,503 – – 220,503

Deferred income 42,307 – (42,307) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 45,484 (c), (d) 45,484

Deferred income tax liabilities 52,392 – – 52,392

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests

Share capital 638,762 – – 638,762

Treasury shares (16,023) – – (16,023)

Other reserves 63,826 17,841 (b) – 81,667

Retained earnings 716,159 (40,572) (a) (3,079) (c) 654,667

(17,841) (b)

Perpetual securities 346,826 – – 346,826

Non-controlling interests 40,346 – – 40,346

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

 (ii) Impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018 (continued)

Company

Previously
reported

under FRS
S$’000

Application of
SFRS(I) 1

S$’000 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15
S$’000 Note

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
S$’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 258,112 – – 258,112

Financial assets 1,921 – – 1,921

Trade and other receivables 231,983 – – 231,983

Derivative fi nancial instruments 19,856 – – 19,856

Inventories 66 – – 66

Other current assets 7,867 – – 7,867

Non-current assets
Financial assets 35,201 – – 35,201

Trade and other receivables 391,821 – – 391,821

Investments in associated
companies and joint venture 15,366 – – 15,366

Investments in subsidiaries 340,533 – – 340,533

Investment properties 970,378 – – 970,378

Property, plant and equipment 241,463 – – 241,463

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 458,762 – (17,992) (d) 440,770

Current income tax liabilities 30,926 – – 30,926

Deferred income 7,238 – (7,238) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 24,850 (c), (d) 24,850

Derivative fi nancial instruments 451 – – 451

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,358 – – 1,358

Borrowings 201,569 – – 201,569

Deferred income 42,307 – (42,307) (d) –

Contract liabilities – – 45,444 (c), (d) 45,444

Deferred income tax liabilities 23,253 – 23,253

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests

Share capital 638,756 – – 638,756

Treasury shares (16,023) – – (16,023)

Other reserves 38,104 – – 38,104

Retained earnings 741,034 – (2,757) (c) 738,277

Perpetual securities 346,826 – – 346,826

Singapore Post Limited Annual Report 2018/19196 197

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

 (iii) Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2018.

Group

Previously
reported

under FRS
S$’000

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1
S$’000 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(1) 15
S$’000 Note

Reclassifi cations
and

comparatives
S$’000 Note

Adjusted
amount
S$’000

Revenue 1,464,099 – 1,829 (c) 47,499 42 1,513,427

Other income and gains (net)

– Rental and property-
 related income 47,499 – – (47,499) 42 –

– Miscellaneous 11,346 – – (11,346) 42 –

Labour and related expenses (328,162) – – – (328,162)

Volume-related expenses (816,090) – – – (816,090)

Administrative and
other expenses (154,687) – – – (154,687)

Depreciation and amortisation (60,749) 1,521 (a) – – (59,228)

Selling-related expenses (15,064) – – 5,528 (1) (9,536)

Impairment loss on trade and
other receivables – – – (5,528) (1) (5,528)

Other income – – – 6,677 42 6,677

Share of loss of associated
companies and joint venture (3,099) – – – (3,099)

Exceptional items 14,522 7,771 (a) – – 22,293

Interest income and investment
income (net) – – – (169) 42 (169)

Finance expenses (13,411) – (2,024) (c) 4,838 42 (10,597)

Income tax expense (30,659) – – – (30,659)

Profi t for the year 115,545 9,292 (195) – 124,642

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassifi ed
subsequently to profi t or loss

Net fair value gain on available-
for-sale fi nancial assets 423 – – – 423

Currency translation losses
arising from consolidation (7,298) – – – (7,298)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 108,670 9,292 (195) – 117,767

(1) SFRS(I) 1-1 Presentation of Financial Statements requires impairment losses in trade and other receivables to be disclosed in the
income statement.

40. ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (continued)

 Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income (continued)

 (iv) Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2018

 The transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 do not have a material impact on the consolidated
statement of cash fl ows.

 Notes to the reconciliations:

 Application of SFRS(I) 1 First Time Adoption of SFRS(I)

[…]

are based on historical numbers for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2019 and are
not necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance.

  Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase
or acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings), the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire
part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares
repurchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

  Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise
the Share Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current
dividend policy for the fi nancial year ending 31 March 2020 or ability to service its
debts would be adversely affected.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario A

  Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and
as to 4% out of capital and cancelled

  Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2019

Share capital 638,762  550,669 638,762  550,669

Capital reserves 35,935 35,935 – –

Other reserves 42,089 42,089 40,127 40,127

Revenue reserves 579,633  447,492 585,832  453,691

1,296,419  1,076,185 1,264,721 1, 044,487

Treasury shares (30,174) (30,174) (30,174) (30,174)

Ordinary equity 1,266,245 1, 046, 011 1,234,547  1,014,313

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

1,613,071 1,3 92, 837 1,581,373 1, 361, 139

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,353,025 1, 132, 791 1,581,373 1, 361, 139

Current assets 686,228  465, 994 545,150  324,916

Current liabilities 851,777 851,777 735,463 735,463

Total borrowings 290,876 290,876 268,581 268,581

Cash and cash equivalents 392,220  171, 986 330,266  110, 032

Number of shares (’000) 2,249,578 2,024, 620 2,249, 578 2,024, 620

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share
 (cents) 0.18 0.18 (3.25) (3 .25)

NTA per share (cents) 60. 1  56.0 70.3  67.2

Gross gearing (%) 23.0  27.8 21.8 26. 5

Net debt gearing (%)  n.m.  11.4  n.m.  15.6

Current ratio (%) 80.6  54.7 74.1  44.2

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  Scenario B

  Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and
as to 4% out of capital and held in treasury

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2019

Share capital 638,762 638,762 638,762 638,762

Capital reserves 35,935 35,935 – –

Other reserves 42,089 42,089 40,127 40,127

Revenue reserves 579,633 579,633 585,832 585,832

1,296,419 1,296,419 1,264,721 1,264,721

Treasury shares (30,174) ( 227, 930) (30,174) ( 227, 930)

Ordinary equity 1,266,245 1, 068, 489 1,234,547 1, 037, 791

Perpetual securities 346,826 346,826 346,826 346,826

1,613,071 1, 415, 315 1,581,373 1, 383, 617

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,353,025  1,155,269 1,581,373 1, 383, 617

Current assets 686,228  488, 472 545,150  347,394

Current liabilities 851,777 851,777 735,463 735,463

Total borrowings 290,876 290,876 268,581 268,581

Cash and cash equivalents 392,220  194, 464 330,266  132, 510

Number of shares (’000) 2,249, 578 2,047,58 0 2,249, 578 2,047,58 0

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share
 (cents) 0.18 0.18 (3.25) (3.25)

NTA per share (cents) 60. 1  56.4 70.3  67.6

Gross gearing (%) 23.0 27. 2 21.8  25.9

Net debt gearing (%)  n.m.  9.0  n.m.  13.1

Current ratio (%) 80.6 5 7.3 74.1  47.2

  Notes:

  The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number
of issued Shares. As  25,511,422 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares will be reduced from
 227,508,952  Shares to  201, 997, 530 Shares. The fi nancial effects under Scenario A is computed based on